

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 7042 of 2016

=====

DHANABHAI BHAGWANBHAI BHARWAD & 8....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 3....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR VIRAT G POPAT, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1 - 9

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

Date : 21/09/2016

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate for the applicant submits that brain mapping test is done and the report is furnished. Let the instructions be obtained by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1 from the concerned Investigating Officer. If necessary, he shall be kept present on the date of adjournment. Matter to appear on board on **27.9.2016**.

2. Investigating officer shall follow the dictum laid down by the Apex Court in the case of

Joginder Kumar vs. State of Uttar Pradesh

reported in ***(1994) 4 SCC 260***. No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner till the adjourned date.

Direct service is permitted today.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J.)

SUDHIR